
Findings from an online survey of the 
creative sector in Aotearoa 

When asked to rate their outlook on a scale (from 1 meaning 
very pessimistic to 6 meaning very optimistic). 

February-March 2022 survey - key figures at a glance

Views on financial position and whether respondents 
would achieve their creative goals in the next 12 
months have become more pessimistic. 

(Average out of 6)

Feb-Mar 22Sep-Oct 21

3.4

2.7

Financial position  3.0

   Creative goals   4.2

Expected to take on new   
 staff or contractors

Expected levels to stay 
the same

Respondents expect to maintain 
current staff or contractor numbers. 

Percentage is out of applicable respondents

an increase of 8% since September

a decrease of 13% since September

%24    

%46    

Respondents indicated that audience 
appetite for their creative work had 
decreased slightly since September. 

3. More than usual1. Less than usual

1.9 2.1

Visual arts were strongly represented 
followed by performing arts and music. 

of creatives making up the survey 
were creative freelancers 
(sample = 707).

61%

47   % 25   %41   %

Areas respondents were most worried about 
for their creative work or organisation in 2022. 

Areas respondents were most optimistic about 
for their creative work or organisation in 2022. 

25%   

12%   

11%   

10%   

8%   

7%   

7%   

7%   

Being able to create or work   

Audience enthusiasm

Time for development

Less restrictions

Community 
connections

Innovation
& diversity

Financial
support

30%   

27%   

19%   

17%   

13%   

6%   

Financial issues

COVID-19 impacts & restrictions

Events canceled

Connecting to audiences
& buyers

Reduced
well-being

6%   Systemic
issues

Can’t do creative work

Resilience


